Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by the governing body of the village of Hibbing and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 28, 1971.

CHAPTER 615—H.F.No.2029

[Coded]

An act relating to a leave of absence for peace officers to serve as instructors for the peace officers training board; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 626.85, by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 626.85, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. PEACE OFFICER TRAINING BOARD; INSTRUCTORS. Any peace officer who has been designated to serve as an instructor, researcher or member of a special project for the peace officer training board may in the discretion of the appointing authority be given up to a 12 month leave of absence with pay from the police department or agency by which he is employed for the purpose of serving as such instructor, researcher or member of a special project. While serving in such capacity peace officers shall continue to maintain the civil service status they have attained or accrued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 43, 44 and 419. The state treasurer shall reimburse solely from federal funds available for this purpose the respective law enforcement employers of such peace officers for all salaries and contributions such employers make during said leave of absence towards accrual of their civil service benefits, pension fund and hospitalization benefits.

Approved May 28, 1971.

CHAPTER 616—H.F.No.2105

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Bloomington; creating a housing and redevelopment authority.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. BLOOMINGTON, CITY OF; HOUSING AND RE-DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 462.425, or any other law or charter provision to the contrary, the city of Bloomington shall have a housing and redevelopment authority consisting of five commissioners who shall be residents of the city and who shall be appointed by the council. Not more than three of the commissioners at any one time shall be councilmen of the city of Bloomington.

The commissioners shall hold office for a period of five years, provided they are members of the governing body of the city. When a commissioner is no longer a member of the governing body of the city, his term as commissioner shall terminate and the council shall appoint a member of the council to serve in his place for the remainder of the term.

- Sec. 2. PURPOSE, SCOPE AND AUTHORITY. The purpose, scope and authority of the housing and redevelopment authority established pursuant to this act shall be the same as that provided for under Minnesota Statutes, Section 462.415 to 462.716.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Bloomington and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 28, 1971.

CHAPTER 617—H.F.No.2332

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to local improvements and special assessments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 429.011, by adding subdivisions; and 429.021, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 429.011, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 9. MUNICIPALITIES; LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS; PE-DESTRIAN SKYWAY SYSTEMS; UNDERGROUND PEDESTRI-AN CONCOURSES. "Pedestrian skyway system" means any system of providing for pedestrian traffic circulation, mechanical or other-

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.